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English

safety

Read these instructions carefully and retain
for future reference.
Remove all packaging and any labels.

e |f the cord is damaged it must, for safety

reasons, be replaced by KENWOOD or an
authorised KENWOOD repairer.

Make sure that the voltage on the appli-
ance rating plate corresponds to that of the
mains electricity.

Never leave the appliance unattended
when connected to the power supply;
unplug it after every use.

Never place the appliance on or close to
sources of heat.

Always place the appliance on a flat, level
surface during use.

Never leave the appliance exposed to the
elements (rain, sun, etc....).

Make sure that the power cord does not
come into contact with hot surfaces.

This appliance must not be used by people
(including children) with reduced physical
or mental capabilities or by people with-
out the relevant experience or knowledge
of the appliance, unless they are carefully
supervised or properly trained in its use by
a person responsible for their safety.

Make sure that children cannot play with the
appliance.

Never place the appliance body, plug or
power cord in water or other liquids; always
wipe clean with a damp cloth.

made in China



Always unplug the power cord from the
electricity mains before fitting or removing
single attachments or before cleaning the
appliance.

Always make sure that your hands are thor-
oughly dry before using or adjusting the
switches on the appliance, or before touch-
ing the power plug or power connections.
To unplug the appliance, grip the plug and
remove it directly from the power socket.
Never pull the power cord to unplug the
appliance.

Do not use the appliance if the power cord
or plug are damaged or if the appliance
itself is faulty; all repairs, including substi-
tution of power cord, must be carried out
exclusively by an assistance centre or by
authorized technicians in order to avoid all
risks.

In case of using extension leads, these
must be suitable for the appliance power
to avoid danger to the operator and for
the safety of the environment in which the
appliance is being used. Extension leads,
if not suitable, can cause operating anom-
alies.

Never allow the cord to dangle in places
where it may be grabbed by a child.

Do not threaten the safety of the appliance
by using parts that are not original or which
have not been approved by the manufac-
turer.

This appliance is designed for HOME USE
ONLY and may not be used for commercial
or industrial purposes.

Any changes to this product that have not
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been expressly authorised by the manu-
facturer may lead to the user’s guarantee
being rendered null and void.

In the event that you decide to dispose of
the appliance, we advise you to make it
inoperative by cutting off the power cord.
We also recommend that any parts that
could be dangerous be rendered harmless,
especially for children, who may play with
the appliance or its parts.

Packaging must never be left within the
reach of children since it is potentially dan-
gerous.

e NEVER TOUCH MOVING PARTS.

Make sure that the appliance is perfectly
assembled before use.

¢ Do not operate the appliance when empty.
¢ Do not use the appliance in continuous

mode for too long. When using speeds from
«1» to «b», do not operate the appliance

for more than 3 minutes at a time; for the
«Turbo» speed, do not operate for longer
than 1 minute.



key

Whisk attachment eject button
«Turbo» button

Speed selector

Motor attachment

Kneading hooks for mixing
Wire whisks for whipping
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instructions for use

warning:

Always make sure that the appliance
is switched off and unplugged from
the power supply before assembling,
disassembling or cleaning it.

warning:

Make sure that the mains power
voltage corresponds to the voltage
indicated on the rating plate of the
appliance.

® Insert the required whisk attach-
ments (E-F) into the holes until
they click into place (Fig. 2).

® Place the ingredients in the bowl.

® Plug the power cord into the
mains socket and switch on the
appliance, moving the speed

selector to «1»; start mixing at low

speed, increasing gradually until
the mixer reaches the required
speed.
warning:
If the appliance slows down exces-
sively during use, pass to a higher
speed or reduce the amount of mix
in the bowl. For very thick mixes, it
is also possible to use the «Turbo»
speed, by pressing the special but-
ton (B).

® [f it becomes necessary to add
more ingredients to the mix or to
change the type of whisk attach-
ment, it is necessary to switch
off the appliance by moving the
speed selector (C) to «0».

® After use, remove the previ-
ously used whisk attachments by
pressing the whisk attachment
eject button (A) (Fig. 3).

cleaning and
maintenance

warning:

Never place the MOTOR

ATTACHMENT, POWER CORD or

PLUG in water. Always make sure

that the appliance is switched off and

unplugged from the power supply

before cleaning it.

® The whisk attachments (E-F) can
be washed in hot water or in the
dishwasher.

® The motor attachment (D) can be
wiped clean with a damp cloth.



service and customer
care

@ [f you experience any
problems with the operation
of your appliance, before
requesting assistance visit
www.kenwoodworld.com.

@ Please note that your product
is covered by a warranty, which
complies with all legal provisions
concerning any existing warranty
and consumer rights in the country
where the product was purchased.

@ If your Kenwood product
malfunctions or you find any
defects, please send it or bring
it to an authorised KENWOOD
Service Centre. To find up to date
details of your nearest authorised
KENWOOD Service centre visit
www.kenwoodworld.com or the
website specific to your Country.

® Made in China.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
FOR CORRECT DISPOSAL

OF THE PRODUCT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE
EUROPEAN DIRECTIVE ON
WASTE ELECTRICAL AND
ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
(WEEE)

At the end of its working life, the
product must not be disposed of as
urban waste.

It must be taken to a special local
authority differentiated waste collection
centre or to a dealer providing this
service.

Disposing of a household appliance
separately avoids possible negative
conseqguences for the environment
and health deriving from inappropriate
disposal and enables the constituent
materials to be recovered to obtain
significant savings in energy and
resources. As a reminder of the need
to dispose of household appliances
separately, the product is marked
with a crossed-out wheeled dustbin.



Francais

Avant de lire, veuillez déplier la premiére page contenant les
illustrations

sécurité

Lisez et conservez soigneusement ces
instructions pour pouvoir vous y référer
ultérieurement.

Retirez tous les éléments d’emballage et
les étiquettes.

Si le cordon est endommage, il doit étre
remplacé, pour des raisons de sécurité, par
Kenwood ou par un réparateur agréé Kenwood.
Vérifiez que le voltage électrique de
I'appareil corresponde a celui de votre
réseau électrique.

Ne laissez jamais I'appareil sans sur-
veillance lorsqu’il est branché au réseau
électrique; débranchez-le apres chaque
utilisation.

Ne placez pas I'appareil au dessus ou pres
de sources de chaleur.

Lors de son utilisation, placez I'appareil sur
une surface horizontale et stable.
N’exposez jamais I'appareil aux agents
atmosphériques externes (pluie, soleil,
etc.).

Veillez a ce que le cable électrique n’entre
jamais en contact avec des surfaces chau-
des.

Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilise par des
personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou men-
tales sont réduites, ou par des personnes
manqguant d’expérience et de connaissan-
ce d’appareil, a moins qu’elles ne soient
attentivement surveillées et correctement



instruites sur 'usage de 'appareil de la
part d’'une personne responsable de leur
seécurité.

Vérifiez que les enfant ne jouent pas avec
I'appareil.

Ne pas plonger le corps du produit, la
fiche ni le cable electrique dans I'eau ou
autres liquides, et utiliser toujours un chif-
fon humide pour les nettoyer.

Meme lorsque I'appareil n'est pas en mar-
che, debrancher la fiche de la prise de
courant electrique avant d’installer ou de
defaire les simples parties ou avant de pro-
ceder au nettoyage.

Vérifier d’avoir toujours les mains seches
avant d’utiliser ou de régler les interrup-
teurs placés sur I'appareil ou avant de
manipuler la fiche et les connexions électri-
ques.

Pour débrancher I'appareil, saisir directe-
ment la fiche en la débranchant de la prise
murale. Ne tirez jamais sur le cable d’ali-
mentation.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil si le cordon elec-
trique ou la fiche sont endommages ou

si 'appareil est defectueux; toutes les
reparations, y compris la substitution du
cordon d’alimentation, doivent etre effec-
tuees exclusivement par le centre de ser-
vice apres-vente ou par des techniciens
agrees, de facon a prevenir tout risque de
danger.

En cas d’utilisation de rallonges électri-
ques, ces dernieres doivent étre appro-
priées a la puissance de I'appareil afin
d’éviter tout risque pour I'opérateur et pour
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la sécurité du lieu de travail. Les rallonges
non appropriées peuvent provoquer des
anomalies de fonctionnement.

Ne laissez jamais pendre le cordon la ou il
pourrait étre tiré par un enfant.

Pour ne pas compromettre la sécurité de
I'appareil, utiliser uniguement des pieces
de rechange et des accessoires originaux,
approuveés par le constructeur.

’appareil a été congu EXCLUSIVEMENT
pour un USAGE DOMESTIQUE et il ne
peut en aucun cas étre destiné a un usage
commercial ou industriel.

Toute modification du produit, non auto-
risé expressément par le producteur, peut
comporter la réduction de la sécurité et la
déechéance de la garantie.

Si vous décidez de vous défaire de cet
apparell, il est fortement recommandé de
le rendre inutilisable en éliminant le cable
d’alimentation électrique. Nous conseillons
en outre d’exclure toute partie de I'apparell
pouvant constituer une source de danger,
en particulier pour les enfants qui peuvent
se servir de I'appareil pour jouer.

Ne laissez pas les parties de 'emballage a
la portée des enfants car elles constituent
une source potentielle de danger.

NE TOUCHEZ JAMAIS LES PARTIES EN
MOUVEMENT.

Avant de mettre I'appareil en marche, véri-
fier son assemblage parfait.

Ne faites pas fonctionner I'appareil a vide.
Ne pas utiliser I'appareil en modalité conti-
nue pendant trop longtemps. Pour les
vitesses de «1» a «5» ne pas faire fonc-
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tionner I'appareil pendant plus de 3 minu-
tes consécutives; pour la vitesse «Turbo»
ne pas I'utiliser pendant plus de 1 minute

consécutive.

légende

Touche expulsion fouets
Poussoir «Turbo»

Sélecteur de vitesse

Corps moteur

Fouets en spirale pour pétrir
Fouets a fil droit pour monter

mmoOoOwW>

mode d’emploi

attention:

Lors du montage/démontage de I'ap-
pareil, ou pour son nettoyage, vérifier
toujours gu’il soit éteint et débrancher
de la prise électrique.

attention:

Vérifier que le voltage et le réseau

correspondent a ceux indiqués sur

I'étiquette des données techniques

de l'appareil.

@ Introduire les fouets (E-F) dans les
trous jusqu’au déclic (Fig. 2).

® \erser les ingrédients dans le bol.

@ Brancher le céble d’alimentation
a la prise de courant et actionner
'appareil en déplagant le sélecteur
de vitesse sur «1», en commencant
le mixage a la vitesse la plus basse
et en 'augmentant graduellement
jusgu’a la vitesse désirée.

attention:

Si I'appareil, pendant le mixage,
ralentit de fagon excessive, passer a
une vitesse supérieure ou diminuer la
quantité d’ingrédients a mixer. Dans
le cas de préparations trés denses, il
est possible d'utiliser aussi la vitesse
«Turbo» en frappant la touche corres-
pondante (B).

@ Sion désire ajouter d’autres
ingrédients a la préparation ou
changer le type de fouets, il est
nécessaire d’éteindre I'appareil
en positionnant le sélecteur de
vitesse (C) sur «0O».

® Une fois I'utilisation terminée,
extraire les fouets utilisés en frap-
pant la touche d’expulsion des
fouets (A) (Fig. 3).
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nettoyage et entretien

attention:

Ne jamais plonger le CORPS

MOTEUR, LE CABLE ou la FICHE

dans 'eau. Avant de procéder au

nettoyage de I'appareil, vérifier tou-

jours que la fiche soit débranchée de

la prise de courant.

® Les fouets (E-F) peuvent étre
lavés avec de I'eau chaude ou au
lave-vaisselle.

® Le corps moteur (D) doivent étre
nettoyés avec un chiffon humide.

service apres-vente

® Sj vous rencontrez des probléemes
lors de I'utilisation de votre
appareil, veuillez consulter notre
site www.kenwoodworld.com
avant de contacter le service
apres-vente.

® N’oubliez pas que votre appareil
est couvert par une garantie, qui
respecte toutes les dispositions
|égales concernant les garanties
existantes et les droits du
consommateur dans le pays ou
vous avez acheté le produit.

@ Si votre appareil Kenwood
fonctionne mal ou si vous trouvez
un quelconque défaut, veuillez
I’envoyer ou I'apporter a un centre
de réparation KENWOOD autorisé.
Pour trouver des détails actualisés
sur votre centre de réparation
KENWOOD le plus proche, veuillez
consulter www.kenwoodworld.com
ou le site internet spécifique a
votre pays.

® Congu et développé par Kenwood
au Royaume-Uni.
® Fabriqué en Chine.

AVERTISSEMENTS

POUR L’ELIMINATION
CORRECTE DU PRODUIT
CONFORMEMENT AUX
TERMES DE LA DIRECTIVE
EUROPEENNE RELATIVE AUX
DECHETS D’EQUIPEMENTS
ELECTRIQUES ET
ELECTRONIQUES (DEEE).

Au terme de son utilisation, le produit
ne doit pas étre éliminé avec les
déchets urbains.

Le produit doit &tre remis a I'un des
centres de collecte sélective prévus
par I'administration communale ou
auprés des revendeurs assurant ce
service.

Eliminer séparément un appareil
électroménager permet d’éviter

les retombées négatives pour
I’environnement et la santé dérivant
d’une élimination incorrecte, et
permet de récupérer les matériaux
qui le composent dans le but d’une
économie importante en termes
d’énergie et de ressources. Pour
rappeler I'obligation d’éliminer
séparément les appareils
électroménagers, le produit porte
le symbole d’un caisson a ordures
barré.



Tirkce

Okumaya baslamadan 6nce 6n kapadi acin ve agiklayici resimlere bakiniz

guvenhk
Bu talimatlar dikkatle okuyun ve
gelecekteki kullanimlar i¢in saklayin.

e Tum ambalajlari ve etiketleri ¢ikartin.

Kablo hasar gérmusse, guvenlik
nedeniyle, KENWOOQOD ya da yetkili

bir KENWOOD servisi tarafindan
degistirilmelidir.

Cihazi kullanmadan 6nce cihaz voltajinin
elektrik sebekenize uyup uymadigini
kontrol ediniz.

Elektrik sebekeye bagli oldugu zaman
cihazi denetimsiz birakmayiniz; her
kullanimdan sonra fisten ¢ekiniz.

UriinG 1s1 kaynaklarinin tizerine veya
yakininda yerlestirmeyiniz.

Kullanim sirasinda cihazi duz, sabit ve iyi
Isiklandiriimig bir ylzeye yerlestiriniz.
Uriini asin atmosferik etkenlere (yagmur,
glines, vb.) maruz kalacak yerlerde
birakmayiniz.

Cihazin elektrik kablosunun sicak
yuzeylerle temas etmemesine dikkat
ediniz.

Bu cihazin, fiziksel, duyumsal ya da
zihinsel kapasiteleri kisith kisiler (cocuklar
dahil) ya da cihaz hakkinda bilgiden
yoksun ya da kullanim hakkinda talimat
almayan kigiler tarafindan, kullanim
sirasinda guvenliklerinden sorumlu

bir kisinin denetimi altinda olmadiklari
takdirde ya da cihazin guvenli kullanimi
hakkinda onlara ayrintil bilgi verilmedigi
takdirde kullanilmamalhdir.

e Cocuklarin cihazla oynamadiklarindan
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emin olunuz.

Urlnd, fisini ve elektrik kablosunu asla
suya ya da baska sivilara daldirmayiniz
ve temizlemek igin nemli bir bez
kullaniniz.

Cihaz galismadigl zaman, pargalari
clkarmadan veya takmadan once ve
herhangi bir temizlik iglemine baslamadan
once, urunun figini elektrik prizinden
cikariniz.

Cihazi kullanmadan, cihaz tzerindeki
tuslara basmadan ya da cihazin fis veya
besleme kablosuna dokunmadan 6nce
ellerinizin daima kuru oldugundan emin
olunuz.

Fisi prizden ¢ikarmak igin, direkt

olarak elinizle tutunuz ve prizden
cikariniz. Cihazin besleme kablosundan
cekmeyiniz.

Bu cihazin besleme kablosu ya da figi
hasar gormus ise, olasi her tur riski
onlemek igin cihazi kullanmayiniz; her
tur tamir islemi, elektrik kablosunun
degistiriime islemi dahil olmak Uzere,
olasi her tur riski onlemek igin yalnizca
Teknik Servis Merkezi veya tarafindan
yetkilendirilmis ehil teknik personel
tarafindan yerine getirilmelidir.

Uzatma kablosu kullanmaniz durumunda,
cihazi kullanan kisinin ve kullanilan
ortamin guvenligini tehlikeye sokmamak
icin kullanilan kablo cihazin glclune
uygun olmalidir. Uygun olmayan uzatma
kablosu cihazin ¢alismasini olumsuz
olarak etkileyebilir.

Besleme kablosu ¢ocuklar tarafindan
cekilebilir bir yerden sarkitmamalidir.
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Orijinal olmayan ya da izinsiz yedek
parca kullanimi cihazin guvenligini
tehlikeye sokar ve cihazin ¢alismasini
olumsuz sekilde etkiler.

Bu cihaz YALNIZCA EV ORTAMINDA
kullaniimak Uzere tasarlanmis

olup ticari ya da sanayi ortamlarda
kullaniimamalidir.

Bu cihaza getirilecek Uretici tarafindan
onaylanmayan degisiklikler urinun
guvenligini tehlikeye sokar ve Urunu
garanti kapsamin diginda birakir.

Cihazi bir daha kullanmamaya karar
verdiginiz takdirde, figini elektrik prizinden
cikardiktan sonra, besleme kablosunu
keserek kullanilmaz duruma getirilmesi
tavsiye edilir. Ayrica, 6zellikle gocuklarin
oynamak i¢in kullanabilecekleri ve tehlike
olusturabilecek parcgalari kullaniimaz ve
tehlikesiz hale getiriimesi tavsiye edilir.
Ambalaj malzemelerini ¢ikariniz ve
tehlikeli olabileceginden gocuklarin
ulagamayacagi bir yerde saklayiniz.
CALISMA SIRASINDA ASLA HAREKET
EDEN PARCALARA DOKUNMAYINIZ.
Cihazi kullanmaya baglamadan 6nce
tamamen kurulmusg oldugundan emin
olunuz.

Cihazi bosta calistirmayiniz.

e Cihazi kesintisiz olarak uzun sure

” o« ” o«

kullanmayiniz. “1” ‘den “5” ‘e kadar olan
kullanim hizlari igin cihazi kesintisiz
olarak 3 dakikadan fazla kullanmayiniz;
“Turbo” kullanim hizi igin ise, cihazi
kesintisiz olarak 1 dakikadan fazla
kullanmayiniz.
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parcalar

Cirpici gikarma digmesi
“Turbo” digmesi

Hiz segme digmesi

Motor gbvdesi

Hamur karistirmak igin girpici
Kopilrtmek ve girpmak igin
girpici

mMTmMmOoOO >

kullanim talimatlari

dikkat:

Cihazin pargalari ¢cikarmadan,
takmadan veya herhangi bir temizlik
islemine baslamadan 6nce, Grinin
kapali oldugunu kontrol ediniz ve
fisini elektrik prizinden ¢ikariniz.

dikkat:

Cihazin teknik veri etiketinde belirtilen

voltajinin elektrik sebekenize uyup

uymadigini kontrol ediniz.

@ Deliklere tam olarak oturduklarina
dair bir klik sesi duyana kadar
girpicilar (E-F) takiniz (Resim 2).

® Arzu ettiginiz gidalar kaseye.

® Cihazin gli¢ kablosunu elektrik
prizine baglayiniz ve cihazi
calistiriniz, hiz segme diigmesini
"1" konumuna getiriniz ve en digik
hizdan yodurmaya baslayarak,
istenen hiza ulasana kadar cihazin
hizini kademeli olarak arttiriniz.

dikkat:

Kullanim sirasinda cihazin agiri
yavagsladigi takdirde, daha yliksek
bir hiza geginiz ya da karistirdiginiz
gidanin miktarini azaltmaya
deneyiniz. Cok yogun hamur ya
karigimlar karistirdiginiz durumunda,
ilgili “Turbo” diigmesine (B) basarak
Turbo hiz ayarini kullanabilirsiniz.

® Karisima ilave gidalar eklemek
veya girpicl turiini degistirmek
istiyorsaniz, hiz segme diigmesini
(C) “0” konumuna getirerek cihazi
kapatmaniz.

® Cihazi kullanmay: bitirdiginiz
zaman, ¢irpici glkarma digmesine
(A) (Resim 3) basarak kullanilan
cirpicilan gikariniz.

temizlik ve bakim

dikkat:

MOTOR GOVDESINI, CIHAZIN

KABLOSUNU ya da FISINI asla

suya daldirmayiniz. Cihazin temizlik

islemine baslamadan 6nce, daima

UrlnUn figini elektrik prizinden

cikardiginizi kontrol ediniz.

® Cirpicilar (E-F) sicak suyla veya
bulagik makinesinde yikanabilir.

® Motor govdesi (D) nemli bir bezle
temizlenebilir.



servis ve musteri
hizmetleri

® Cihazinizin galismasi ile ilgili
herhangi bir sorun yasarsaniz,
yardim istemeden 6nce
www.kenwoodworld.com adresini
ziyaret edin.

@ Litfen unutmayin, driin Grindin
satildigi Ulkedeki mevcut tim
garanti ve tiketici haklari ile ilgili
yasal mevzuata uygun bir garanti
kapsamindadir.

® Kenwood Uriintinliz arizalanirsa
veya herhangi bir kusur bulursaniz
yetkili KENWOOD Servis
Merkezine génderin veya gotirin.
Size en yakin yetkili KENWOOD
Servis Merkezinin glincel
bilgilerine ulagsmak igin www.
kenwoodworld.com adresini veya
Ulkenize 6zel web sitesini ziyaret
edin.

® Kenwood tarafindan ingiltere’de
dizayn edilmis ve gelistiriimistir.

@ Cin'de Uretilmistir.
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URUNUN ATIK ELEKTRIKLI

VE ELEKTRONIK EKIPMANIN
BERTARAF EDILMESINE ILISKIN
AVRUPA DIREKTIFINE UYGUN
SEKILDE BERTARAF EDILMESI
HAKKINDA ONEMLI BILGI (WEEE)
Kullanim émriintin sonunda uriin
evsel atiklarla birlikte atilmamalidir.
Uriin yerel yetkililerce belirlenmis
atik toplama merkezine veya

bu hizmeti sadlayan bir saticiya
goturtlmelidir. Ev aletlerinin ayri bir
sekilde atilmasi gevre uzerindeki
olasi negatif etkileri azaltir ve

ayni zamanda mumkun olan
malzemelerin geri donugimani
saglayarak énemli enerji ve kaynak
tasarrufu saglar. Ev aletlerinin

ayri olarak atilmasi gerekliligini
hatirlatmak amaciyla Gzeri garpi

ile isaretlenmis ¢op kutusu resmi
kullaniimigtir.
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